

BAP No.: NV-23-1179

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL
OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

In re: TERRY L. WIKE
Debtor

TERRY L. WIKE
Appellant
v.
STATE BAR OF NEVADA
Appellee

On Appeal from the U.S. Bankruptcy Court,
District of Nevada - Las Vegas
No. BK-21-11982-mkn
Hon. Mike K. Nakagawa

APPELLEE STATE BAR OF NEVADA'S ANSWERING BRIEF

DANIEL M. HOOGE, ESQ.
3100 West Charleston Blvd., Ste 100
Las Vegas, NV 89102
702-382-2200
Nevada Bar No. 10620
danh@nvbar.org

Attorney for Appellee
State Bar of Nevada

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	3
Introduction	7
Statement of the case	8
Summary of the Argument.....	11
Argument	12
I. History of 11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(7).	12
II. Fine, Penalty, or Forfeiture	18
III. Not Compensation for Actual Pecuniary Loss.....	22
IV. Appellant also misconstrues precursors to <i>Kassas</i> from the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals.	30
Conclusion.....	31
Form 17. Statement of Related Cases Pursuant to Circuit Rule 28-2.6.....	32
Form 8. Certificate of Compliance for Briefs	34
Addendum.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albert-Sheridan v. State Bar of Cal. (In re Albert-Sheridan), 960 F.3d 1188
 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 28, 29, 30

Atty. Griev. Comm'n v. Smith (In re Smith), 317 B.R. 302 (Bankr. D. Md.
 2004) 26

Brookman v. State Bar of Cal., 46 Cal. 3d 1004, 760 P.2d 1023, 251 Cal.
 Rptr. 495 (Cal. 1988) 14

Detwiler v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court of Nev., 486 P.3d 710, 718 (Nev.
 2021) 20

Doherty's Case, 142 N.H. 446, 703 A.2d 261, 264 (1997) 25

In re Betts, 149 B.R. 891, 896 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1993) 24

In re Bradley, 989 F.2d 802, 804 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 14

In re Cillo, 159 B.R. 340, 343 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1993) 24

In re Discipline of Arabia, Bar No. 9749, 495 P.3d 1103, 1109 (Nev. 2021) 19

In re Discipline of Droz, 123 Nev. 163, 167, 160 P.3d 881, 884 (2007) 16

In re Doerr, 185 B.R. 533, 537 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 1995) 24

In re Haberman, 137 B.R. 292, 295-96 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. 1992)..... 24

In re Hollis, 810 F.2d 106, 108-09 (6th Cir. 1987)..... 24

In re Lewis, 151 B.R. 200, 203 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 1992) 24

In re Morgan, 143 N.H. 475, 727 A.2d 985 (1999)..... 25

In re Smith, 317 B.R. 302, 313 (Bankr. D. Md. 2004) 24

In re Thompson, 16 F.3d 576, 580-81 (4th Cir. 1994)..... 24

In re Wike, 504 P.3d 1132 (Nev. 2022) 20

In re Williams, 158 B.R. 488, 490 (Bankr. D. Idaho 1993)..... 14, 26

In re Williams, 158 B.R. 488, 491 (Bankr. D. Idaho 1993) 24

In re Zarzynski, 771 F.2d 304, 305-06 (7th Cir. 1985) 24

Kassas v. State Bar of Cal., 49 F.4th 1158, 1160 (9th Cir. 2022) passim

Kelly v. Robinson, 479 U.S. 36, 43, 50 (1986) 13, 22, 23, 25

Kersey's Case, 150 N.H. 585, 842 A.2d 121 (2004)..... 25

Kesler v. Dep't of Pub. Safety, Fin. Responsibility Div., State of Utah, 369
 U.S. 153, 82 S. Ct. 807, 7 L. Ed. 2d 641 (1962) 13

Middlesex County Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass'n, 457 U.S. 423,
 102 S. Ct. 2515, 73 L. Ed. 2d 116 (1982) 15

Perez v. Campbell, 402 U.S. 637, 91 S. Ct. 1704, 29 L. Ed. 2d 233 (1971) ... 14

Richmond v. N.H. Supreme Court Comm. on Prof'l Conduct, 542 F.3d 913
 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 13

State Bar v. Claiborne, 104 Nev. 115, 213, 756 P.2d 464, 527-28 (1988) ...17,
 19, 22

State Bar v. Findley (In re Findley), 593 F.3d 1048, 1050-51 (9th Cir. 2010)
 15, 21, 30

State Bar v. Taggart (In re Taggart), 249 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2001) 14, 15

U.S. HUD v. Cost Control Mktg. & Sales Mgmt., 64 F.3d 920, 927 (4th Cir.
 1995) 13

United States HUD v. Cost Control Mktg. & Sales Mgmt. 25

Whitehouse v. Laroche, 277 F.3d 568, 573 (1st Cir. 2002)13, 25

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101(27) 14

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(7)15

11 USC § 523(a)(7) 8, 10, 11, 17

28 U.S.C. §1334 12

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 6086.10(e)15

NRS 2.120..... 16, 17

NRS 7.275.....17

Rules

SCR 104, 10517

SCR 120 passim

SCR 39 16

SCR 93.....17

SCR 99, *et seq.*.....17

SCR 99-12117

Constitutional Provisions

NEV. CONST. Prelim Resolution.15

U.S. CONST. 10th amend. 16
